experience through a professional accounting firm with a 
registered pre-approved program in external audit; or 

ii. Intentionally Deleted 

iii. five (5) years of continuous full-time qualifying experience in 
a professional accounting firm registered to provide audit 
engagements. 

b. A minimum of one-thousand two-hundred and fifty (1,250) 
assurance hours, of which a minimum of six hundred and twenty-
five (625) hours must be obtained in audits of historical financial 
information through either: 

i. professional accounting firm with a registered pre-approved 
program in external audit; or 

ii. a professional accounting firm registered to provide audit 
engagements, if obtained prior to December 31, 2018;

[...]

registered pre-approved program in review and/or external 
audit; or 

ii. Intentionally Deleted 

iii. five (5) years of continuous full-time qualifying experience in 
a professional accounting firm registered to provide review 
and/or audit engagements; and  

b. A minimum of one-thousand two-hundred and fifty (1,250) 
assurance hours, of which a minimum of six hundred and twenty-
five (625) hours must be obtained in providing assurance of 
historical financial information through either: 

i. a professional accounting firm with a registered pre-approved 
program in review and/or external audit; or 

ii. a professional accounting firm registered to provide review

[...]

through a verification of experience route gained in a 
professional accounting firm registered to provide any 
professional accounting practice services; 

under the supervision of a member who practices in the area of 
compilation; 

b. A minimum of six hundred and twenty-five (625) hours must be 
obtained in compilation engagements, which must be completed 
through either: 

i. a pre-approved program route provider in a professional 
accounting firm; or 

ii. through a verification of experience route gained in a 
professional accounting firm registered to provide any